Resolution #520

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, APPROVING THE CONTINUED USE OF MUNICIPAL REASEARCH SERVICES CENTER (MRSC) SMALL WORKS ROSTER AS PROVIDED UNDER RCW 39.04.155

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt is in regular session this 20th day of April, 2015, and all members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt is required to adopt policy for public works projects that are less than requirement for a formal sealed bid process as prescribed by law; and

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt currently is a member of and uses the MRSC Small Works Roster for select public works projects; and

Whereas, the MRSC Small Works Roster is the most efficient process for select public works projects for the Town of Yacolt, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved; by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

Section 1 - The MRSC Small Works Roster shall be used by the Town of Yacolt for select public works projects as prescribed by law.

Section 3 – Severability:

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portion of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4 - Effective Date:

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 20th day of April, 2015.

TOWN OF YACOLT arothers, Mayor

Town of Yacolt Resolution #_____1

Attest: \cap Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

Ayes:	Unias, hancock, Karl, Myers
Nays:	
Absent:	Ø
Abstain:	\square

Town of Yacolt Resolution #_____2